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HQ W968311

April 23, 2007

CLA-2 OT:RR:CTF:TCM W968311 HkP

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.:  8302.30.3060



  8302.42.3065

Port Director

Port of Chicago

U.S. Customs and Border Protection

610 South Canal Street

Room 900

Chicago, IL 60607

RE:  
Internal Advice 06/022; Automotive seat latch assemblies; Engine 

mounting rods

Dear Port Director:

This is in response to your memorandum, dated June 28, 2006, forwarding a request for Internal Advice (“I/A”) initiated on behalf of Jay Industries, Inc. (“Inquirer”).  At issue is the proper classification of: (1) seat latch assemblies, and (2) engine mounting rods.  The importer queries whether a seat latch assembly is classified as a part of an automotive seat, under heading 9401, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (“HTSUS”), or as a motor vehicle accessory, under heading 8708, HTSUS.  With regard to the engine mounting rods, the importer queries whether they are a part of a motor vehicle, classified under heading 8708, HTSUS.  Inquirer has previously entered engine mounting rods as tubes, pipes and hollow profiles of heading 7306, HTSUS.  In reaching our decision we have also taken into consideration additional information submitted by the Inquirer to this office on February 6, 2007.

FACTS:

The seat latch assemblies at issue are composed of a latch (J-hook), retainer, washer, nuts, spring, handle rod, pin, handle bracket, and other components.  According to Inquirer, the seat latch assemblies are the means by which a third row of (rear) seating may be removed from or installed in a full-size van.  Inquirer states that the assemblies do not affect the function of the seat once latched, and that their sole purpose is to provide a safe and secure connection of the seat to the vehicle.  Inquirer is of the opinion that such assemblies are motor vehicle accessories because they are of secondary importance to the proper operation of a motor vehicle.  As such, Inquirer asserts that they should be classified in subheading 8708.99.8080, HTSUSA, as parts and accessories of motor vehicles.

It is the opinion of the Port that the seat latch assembly is properly classified in subheading 9401.90.1085, HTSUSA, which provides for “parts of seats of a kind used in motor vehicles, other,” because the purpose of the assembly is to allow the seat to be safely and securely connected to the vehicle.

The engine mounting rods at issue are tubular, steel rods of two different lengths that are components of a welded assembly which positions and secures the engine of a mid-sized passenger vehicle inside the engine compartment.  The pictures of the rods at issue indicate that they are “notched”, i.e., they have depressions approximating a square on either side of each rod.  The rods are shipped individually and then become part of the welded assembly, which is permanently mounted in the engine compartment.  The welded assembly is not at issue.  Inquirer has stated that the rods are designed and fabricated for this specific end use and serve no other practical application.  In response to a request for further information regarding the placement and function of the rod in the welded assembly , Inquirer informed this office that the engine mounting rod is welded on both ends to ring ends and that a bracket is welded to the middle of the rod.  These components comprise the “welded assembly”.  According to Inquirer, this is the only way on which the mounting rods can support an engine as they are not designed to function alone.  The rods have been specially designed to “fail” in the event of a front end collision, meaning that they are designed to allow the engine to drop to the ground so that the engine does not go through the engine compartment fire wall and into the passenger compartment of the vehicle.  A sample of this merchandise was submitted to the National Commodity Specialist Division (NCSD) for examination.

Inquirer originally entered the mounting rods in subheading 7306.30.5055, HTSUSA, as other tubes.  However, it is now the opinion of Inquirer that an engine mounting rod is a part of a motor vehicle, in that, it is an “integral, constituent component” of a motor vehicle necessary to the completion of the article with which it is used (i.e., the vehicle) and which enables the vehicle to function in the manner for which it was designed.  Consequently, Inquirer believes that the correct classification for the engine mounting rods is subheading 8708.99.8080, HTSUSA. 


It is the opinion of the Port that the correct classification for the engine mounting rods is under heading 8409, HTSUS, which provides for: “parts suitable for use solely or principally with the engines of heading 8407 or 8408.” 

It is not in dispute that the seat latch assemblies and engine rods constitute parts.

ISSUE:

What is the proper classification of the seat latch assembly and the engine mounting rods under the HTSUS?

LAW AND ANALYSIS:

Classification under the HTSUS is made in accordance with the General Rules of Interpretation (GRIs).  GRI 1 provides that the classification of goods shall be determined according to the terms of the headings of the tariff schedule and any relative section or chapter notes.  In the event that the goods cannot be classified solely on the basis of GRI 1, and if the headings and legal notes do not otherwise require, the remaining GRIs 2 through 6 may then be applied in order.

The 2005 HTSUS provisions under consideration are as follows:

8302
Base metal mountings, fittings and similar articles suitable for furniture, doors, staircases, windows, blinds, coachwork, saddlery, trunks, chests, caskets or the like; … and base metal parts thereof:

*
*
*

8302.30
Other mountings, fittings and similar articles suitable for motor vehicles; and parts thereof:

8302.30.30

Of iron or steel, of aluminum or of zinc …..




*
*
*

8302.30.60

Other …..



Other mountings, fittings and similar articles, and parts thereof:




*
*
*

8302.42

Other, suitable for furniture:

8302.42.30


Of iron or steel, of aluminum or of zinc …..






*
*
*

8302.42.3065



Other …..

8409
Parts suitable for use solely or principally with the engines of heading 8407 or 8408:

*
*
*

Other:

8409.91
Suitable for use solely or principally with spark-ignition internal combustion piston engines (including rotary engines):

*
*
*

Other:

For vehicles of subheading 8701.20, or heading 8702, 8703 or 8704:

*
*
*

8409.91.50




Other …..

8708
Parts and accessories of the motor vehicles of headings 8701 to 8705:

Other parts and accessories:

8708.99

Other:

Other:

Other:

*
*
*

8708.99.80




Other …..

8708.99.8080





Other …..

9401
Seats (other than those of heading 9402), whether or not convertible into beds, and parts thereof:

*
*
*

9401.90
Parts:

9401.90.10

Of seats of a kind used for motor vehicles …..

*
*
*

9401.90.1085


Other …..

Note 2 to Section XV, HTSUS, which includes Chapter 83, provides in pertinent part:

Throughout the tariff schedule, the expression “parts of general use” means:

. . . 

(c) Articles of heading 8301, 8302, 8308, or 8310 . . .

Note 1 to Section XVI, HTSUS, which includes Chapter 84, provides, in pertinent part:


This section does not cover:



*
*
*

(g) Parts of general use, as defined in note 2 to Section XV, of base metal (section XV), or similar goods of plastics (chapter 39)[.]

Note 2 to Section XVII, HTSUS, which includes Chapter 87, provides, in pertinent part:

The expressions “parts” and “parts and accessories” do not apply to the following articles, whether or not they are identifiable as for the goods of this section:

. . . 

(b) Parts of general use, as defined in note 2 to section XV, of base metal (section XV) or similar goods of plastics (chapter 39)[.]

*
*
*

(e)  Machines or apparatus of heading 8401 to 8479, or parts 

       thereof …


Note 1 to Chapter 94, HTSUS, provides, in pertinent part:

This chapter does not cover:

. . . 

(d) Parts of general use, as defined in note 2 to section XV, of base metal (section XV), or similar goods of plastics (chapter 39), or safes of heading 8303;

Seat Latch Assemblies

Pursuant to Note 2(b) to Section XVII, and Note 1(d) to Chapter 94, if the goods at issue are described in heading 8302, HTSUS, they are precluded from classification in heading 8708 or 9401, HTSUS.  Therefore, the initial inquiry is whether the goods at issue are described in heading 8302, HTSUS, i.e., are they base metal mountings, fittings and similar articles suitable for coachwork (the body of a motor vehicle built around a chassis)?


In Headquarters Ruling Letter (“HQ”) 965970, dated October 14, 2003, U.S. Customs and Border Protection (“CBP”) considered the meaning of the terms “mounting” and “fitting” in the context of heading 8302, HTSUS.  At that time we found:

The term “mounting” (“mount”) is broadly defined as a frame or support, such as, “an undercarriage or part on which a device (as a motor or artillery piece) rests in service,” or “an attachment for an accessory.”  Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary, pp. 775-776 (1990).  Thus, a mounting is generally a component that serves to join two other parts together.

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (unabridged; 1961) defines “fitting” as follows:

1 a : something used in fitting up : accessory, adjunct, attachment . . . b. a small often standardized part  (as a coupling, valve, gauge) entering into the construction of a boiler, steam, water or gas supply installation or other apparatus . . . 

The Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System Explanatory Notes (ENs) constitute the official interpretation of the HTSUS.  While not legally binding nor dispositive, the ENs provide a commentary on the scope of each heading of the HTSUS and are generally indicative of the proper interpretation of these headings.  See T.D. 89-80.  EN 83.02 provides, in pertinent part:

This heading covers general purpose classes of base metal accessory fittings and mountings, such as are used largely on furniture, doors, windows, coachwork, etc.  Goods within such general classes remain in this heading even if they are designed for particular uses (e.g., door handles or hinges for automobiles).  This heading does not, however, extend to goods forming an essential part of the structure of the article, such as window frames or swivel devices for revolving chairs.



The heading covers:



. . . 

(C) Mountings, fittings and similar articles  

suitable for motor vehicles (e.g., motor cars, lorries or motor coaches), not being parts or accessories of Section XVII.  For example: made up ornamental beading strips; foot rests; grip bars; rails and handles; fittings for blinds (rods, brackets, fastening fittings, spring mechanisms, etc.); interior luggage racks; window opening mechanisms; specialised ash trays; tail-board fastening fittings.

Based on the definitions cited in HQ 965970 and the explanations provided by EN 83.02(C), we find that the seat latch assemblies are provided for in heading 8302, HTSUS, because they join the seat to the automobile.  Further, they are precluded from classification in heading 8708 or 9401, HTSUS, by operation of Note 2(b) to Section XVII, and Note 1(d) to Chapter 94.  

Engine Mounting Rods

As previously discussed, the term “mounting” of heading 8302, HTSUS, refers, generally, to a support that joins two parts together.  Based on the explanation provided by Inquirer, the assembly of which the rods are a part is an engine mount, which is classifiable in heading 8302, HTSUS.  The rods at issue were originally entered under heading 7306 HTSUS, as other tubes.  However, Exclusionary Note (f) to EN 73.06 explains that “tubes, pipes and hollow profiles made up into specific identifiable articles” are excluded from classification in this heading.  Based on the sample sent to the NCSD and information provided by the importer, it is our conclusion that the notches on each rod make them into specific identifiable articles, i.e., engine mounting rods.  Consequently, the rods are outside the scope of heading 7306, HTSUS.  Note 2(e) to Section XVII, which includes heading 8708, HTSUS, precludes goods of heading 8401 to 8479 from classification as a part in Section XVII.  The rods are therefore precluded from classification in heading 8708, HTSUS.  Applying Note 2(e) to Section XVII, we find that the rods are classified in heading 8302, HTSUS, and are therefore precluded from being classified as a “Part” in heading 8708.  In addition, we note that CBP has previously classified similar articles of this nature in heading 8302.  See, for example, HQ 958784, dated May 17, 1996 (classification of various automotive mounting brackets), and HQ 964461, dated July 5, 2001, (classification of caliper springs).

Finally, with regard to the importer’s contention that engine mounting rods are parts of motor vehicles, and thus classified in  heading 8708, HTSUS, we are guided by the Court of International Trade decision, Mitsubishi Electronics America v. United States, 19 C.I.T. 378 (1995).  In that case the court stated:

The Court notes that if the subject merchandise is not a clutch, but rather a part of a starter motor, then it cannot be classified as part of an automobile, even though it is used solely in automobiles.  This is because a subpart of a particular part of an article is more specifically provided for as a part of the part than as a part of the whole.  C.F. Liebert v. United States, 60 Cust. Ct. 677, 686-87, 287 F. Supp. 1008, 1014 (1968) (holding that parts of clutches which are parts of winches are more specifically provided for as parts of clutches than as parts of winches).

At 383 n.3.

Accordingly, because the rods are part of an assembly that are, in turn, part of an automobile, we find that the engine mounting rods cannot be classified as part of an automobile.

HOLDING:

By application of GRI 1, Notes 2(b) to Section XVII and 1(d) to Chapter 94, the seat latch assemblies are classified under heading 8302, HTSUS, and are specifically provided for in subheading 8302.42.30, HTSUSA, which provides for: “Base metal mountings, fittings and similar articles suitable for furniture, … coachwork, … or the like; … and base metal parts thereof: Other mountings, fittings and similar articles, and parts thereof: Other, suitable for furniture: Of iron or steel, of aluminum or of zinc.”

By application of GRI 1 and Note 2(b) to Section XVII, the engine mounting rods are classified under heading 8302, HTSUS, and are specifically provided for in subheading 8302.30.30, HTSUSA, which provides for: “Base metal mountings, fittings and similar articles suitable for furniture, … coachwork, … or the like; … and base metal parts thereof: Other mountings, fittings and similar articles suitable for motor vehicles; and parts thereof: Of iron or steel, of aluminum or of zinc.”

Sincerely,

Myles B. Harmon, Director

Commercial and Trade Facilitation Division
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